pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

November 21, 2019

Mr. Peter Pachuski

Secretary

Emmanuel Home

800 Priestly Avenue

Northumberland, Pennsylvania 17857

RE: Emmanuel Home
License # 200530
Dear Mr. Pachuski:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing annual
inspection on March 13, 2019 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were
found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL _Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Kevin &mk

Deputy Secretary
Office of Long-term Living

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 8

PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

License Number: 20053

Address: 800 PRIESTLY AVENUE, NORTHUMBERLAND, PA 17857

County: Northumberland

Administrator: Robert Delbo

Region: NORTHEAST

Legal Entity Name: EMMANUEL HOME

Legal Entity Address: 800 PRIESTLY AVENUE, NORTHUMBERLAND, PA 17857

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
-2
11/10/2010
L&l

Staffing Hours

Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 30

Waking Staff: 23

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number: Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Renewal

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site

03/13/2019: Deluca, Amy; Novak, Ryan

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers:

Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 38

Number of Residents Served: 30

Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Area:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit,
if applicable:

Number of Current Hospice Residents: 0

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 0

Number of Residents who:
Receive Supplemental Security Income: 1
Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 30
Have Mental lliness: 0
Have an Intellectual Disabliity: 0
Have a Mobility Need: 0

Have a Physical Disability: 0
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Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2010 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.17 - Resident records shall be confidential, and, except in emergencies, may not be accessible to anyone other than
the resident, the resident's designated person if any, staff persons for the purpose of providing services to the resident,
agents of the Department and the long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of the resident, an individual
holding the resident's power of attorney for health care or health care proxy or a resident's designated person, or if a court
orders disclosure.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The Licensing inspection summary posted on the bulletin board dated 3/22/18 had the resident privacy coding document attached.
The privacy coding document exposes the resident's confidential information.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION ( POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

See C\H“d\i\t&

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violatlonsg):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative - , R,ﬁr \] \)
(Required on EVERY Page) /( AN ’<, oy

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Repre%ntative
o

(Required on EVERY Page) Qo\oe +t 3 'L\\)c‘ A clm. b b £y Date (,( = k{ B ( c(

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of _4-19-19 Plan of correction implementation status as of ,_
(Date) {Date)

D Fully Implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

MM

(Initials)

The above plan of correction was approved by D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

D Not Implemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 4,2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa.Code — 2600 — 17

1. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH comply with State regulations
pertaining to confidential records. That all records shall be confidential, and, except in
emergencies, may not be accessible to anyone other than the resident, the residents
designated person, staff for purposes of providing services, agents from DHS, the
Ombudsman, POA, or Health Care Provider.

2. How was the regulation violated? Regulation was violated by not removing the
resident’s name from a copy of the posted violation.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation was an oversite of removing the
resident’s name from the posted violation.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Violation was corrected at the time
of the DHS site visit by removing the last sheet with the resident’s name from the posted
violation report.

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Make sure all names are removed from
all violations prior to posting.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? Robert J. Delbo,
Administrator.

| |
Signature of Legal Entity Representative g'@ J.A) -’}{

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative fJ sloert T [ el [00; Adwin, dcatar

Date /-4 ~-(9

4-19-19

MM



Page 3 of 8

Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2010 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.18 - A home shall comply with applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances and regulations.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

A carbon monoxide detector was not installed at least 15 feet from the home’s 3 gas fired dryers as required by the Care Facilities
Carbon Monoxide Standards Act.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

See att u\/\eo\

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative R ' \'}
(Required on EVERY Page) r’&,‘i J [ )

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative :

(Required on EVERY Page) fZG\OQ\"‘* T Dﬁ\\rju, {\L&M ;\-5\ g‘t(c“{'u - Date L{..h Lf =(4q

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of  4-19-19 Plan of correction implementation status as of 4_ 9-19
(Date) J—{%atT
D Fully Implemented
M M M Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by - D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
o [] Notimplemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3, 2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa.Code — 2600 — 18

. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH comply with applicable Federal,
State and local laws, ordinances and regulations. According to these regulations a carbon
monoxide detector must be installed at least 15 feet from any gas fired equipment.

2. How was the regulation violated? The regulation was violated by not having a carbon
monoxide detector within 15 feet of the 3 gas fired dryers as required by the Care
Facilities Carbon Monoxide Standards Act.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation was not replacing a carbon
monoxide detector when it malfunctioned.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Violation was immediately
corrected by placing a new carbon monoxide detector within 15 feet from the 3 gas
dryers.

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Make sure all carbon monoxide detectors
are replaced immediately when they malfunction.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? Robert J. Delbo,
Administrator.

i
] 1/ (all /l(
Signature of Legal Entity Representative /é”({ . /\ / “'L/

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative KOLQ s /J Oc \\0.:-; A\(ﬁm. mstator

Date E|~‘_’|-—lci

4-19-19

MM
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Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2019 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.65(a) - Prior to or during the first work day, all direct care staff persons including ancillary staff persons, substitute
personnel and volunteers shall have an orientation in general fire safety and emergency preparedness that includes the
following:

(1) Evacuation procedures.

(2) Staff duties and responsibilities during fire drills, as well as during emergency evacuation,

transportation and at an emergency location if applicable.

(3) The designated meeting place outside the building or within the fire-safe area in the event of an actual fire.

(4) Smoking safety procedures, the home's smoking policy and location of smoking areas, if applicable.

(5) The location and use of fire extinguishers.

(6) Smoke detectors and fire alarms.

(7) Telephone use and notification of emergency services.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Staff person A who was hired on 9/10/2018 did not receive training in the topics required by this regulation until 9/13/2018.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

See attadred

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s)},

Signature of Legal Entity Representative o= \ {
(Required on EVERY Page) /.fZ/d J LN M

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date ¢
& P — { [ X A" B A — —_—
(Required on EVERY Page) /,Qc\ocrf iy D e (\Ou /1\& et 1({% V. [ “{ ( 9
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of  4-19-19 Plan of correction implementation status asof 4_10.
(Date) LD
[:I Fully Implemented
MM m Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Initials)

D Not Implemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3,2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa.Code — 2600 —65(a)

I. Why is the regulation important? To ensure all direct care staff including ancillary
staff persons, substitute personnel and volunteers be oriented in general fire safety and
emergency preparedness.

2. How was the regulation violated? Regulation was violated by not training the
employee the first work day even if they were only doing paper work at home for the
position.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation was not training the staff person
the day they took the paper work home to read and complete.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Instead of allowing a new hire take
paper work, fire safety policy, and emergency preparedness policy home, a walk through
and training will be done that day.

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Future violations can be prevented by not
allowing staff to take any paper work home or read any information at home. All forms
and paper work will be filled out in the facility the first work day and a walk through on
fire safety and emergency preparedness will be done.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? Robert J. Delbo,
Administrator.

Signature of Legal Entity Representative Kr{,ﬁ T A YN

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative &\oe rcd. ﬂc( [Ou:, A .,L P T,
Date “1( = “[ -9
4-19-19

MM



Page 5 of 8

Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2019 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.182(b) - Prescription medication that is not self-administered by a resident shall be administered by one of the
following:

(1) Aphysician, licensed dentist, licensed physician's assistant, registered nurse, certified registered nurse practitioner,
licensed practical nurse or licensed paramedic.

(2) Agraduate of an approved nursing program functioning under the direct supervision of a professional nurse who is
present in the home.

(3) A student nurse of an approved nursing program functioning under the direct supervision of a member of the nursing
school faculty who is present in the home.

(4) A staff person who has completed the medication administration training as specified in § 2600.190 for the
administration of oral; topical; eye, nose and ear drop prescription medications; insulin injections and epinephrine
injections for insect bites or other allergies.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Staff person B's med tech training annual practicum for 2018 is incomplete because it was not dated when the staff person was
recertified.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

See A‘H adnhed

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

[
Signature of Legal Entity Representative — Il
(Required on EVERY Page) /Zr’ﬁ}( J . {l, ..L_L'*
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

(Required on EVERY Page) Qu\o& e Dt le, Aé\w\.m\l Cjc"w_{ ./ Date L} = Lim (9
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of —4-'-](-9—63'9-]9_ Plan of correction implementation status as of 4 _ -19
e
(Date)

|___| Fully Implemented
M Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by MM D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Initials)

[] Notimplemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3, 2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa. Code — 2600.182(b)

1. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH comply with all applicable state laws
and regulations pertaining to safe medication administration, management, and
medication training to promote competency. It is in place to promote public safety of
residents. This regulation requires that all prescription medications are administered by a
staff member who has completed the medication administration training as specified in
2600.190.

2. How was the regulation violated? The regulation was violated by failure to date staff
person B’s med training annual practicum for 2018 rendering it incomplete.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation consisted of the approved
medication administration trainer not documenting a date on the medication technician’s
(staff person B’s) medication administration annual practicum.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Violation was immediately
corrected by placing the recertification date on 12/17/2018 on staff member B’s annual
practicum upon identification of the documentation error during the DHS site visit on
3/13/2019 (see attached).

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Make sure all recertification dates to the
medication administration practicum are inserted on the day of recertification and they
are checked for completion

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN,
RN, CSN, CDP, Director of Nursing Services and Innovation .

/720 )Uim}

Signature of Legal Entity Representative 7

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative: Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN. CDP

Date 4/3/2019
4-19-19

MM
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Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2019 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.183(e) - Prescription medications, OTC medications and CAM shall be stored in an organized manner under proper
conditions of sanitation, temperature, moisture and light and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The Breo inhaler for resident #1 was not dated when the inhaler was opened for use.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

_SC’& Q—H LLCS/\G‘ c\

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative |0
(Required on EVERY Page) Kf/(\jlrﬂ:rd' 1..\,\"
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date ,
i Y il & Y G
{Required on EVERY Page) Q \ . + -7, DC\bU, }\(&m:m stactor I ;{ [ 9

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 4-19-19

Plan of correction implementation status as of _10.
(Date) A_ZEQ_J.Q_
(Date)
D Fully Implemented

g Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by MM D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Initials)

[] Notimplemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3, 2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa. Code — 2600.183(e)

1. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH comply with all applicable state laws
and regulations pertaining to safe storage and organized manner of prescription, OTC
medications, and CAM. To ensure proper conditions for medication storage under proper
sanitation, temperature, moisture and lighting and as in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions.

2. How was the regulation violated? The regulation was violated by failure to date a Breo
inhaler for resident #1 when the inhaler was opened for use.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation consisted of the medication
technician failing to date an inhaler upon opening or the sticker with the date being
removed from the inhaler.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Violation was immediately
corrected on 3/13/2019 by discarding the Breo inhaler and replacing it with a new one
which was labeled with the date of opening. Medication technicians were provided
reinforced education regarding the need to label all inhalers, insulins, etc. at the time of
opening. They were also instructed by the Director of Nursing Services to check all dates
prior to administration of each medication.

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Make sure all inhalers, and medications
are properly labeled with the date of opening.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? All medication technicians
and Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN, CSN, CDP, Director of Nursing Services and
Innovation.

Signature of Legal Entity Representative 7 ,,./0.(/(4 CJJ, mi) ) DD

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative: Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN, CDP

Date 4/3/2019
4-19-19

MM
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Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2019 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.185(a) - The home shall develop and implement procedures for the safe storage, access, security, distribution and
use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Resident #2 has an order for blood glucose readings 4 times daily. On 3/11/2019 at 8am the reading in the resident's glucometer was
112; the reading was documented as 113.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

See attaded

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Fa
Signature of Legal Entity Representative e
Required on EVERY Page /6%0{) J AN Lh\f

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

(Reguired on EVERY Page) E\g\ge ~t - e\boo, f:’\l&mm‘-' hates Date 4 —if - q

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of =19- Plan of correction implementation status as of
(Date) ~Date)
D Fully Implemented
g Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by MM |:| Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(nlial) [] Notimplemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3, 2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa. Code — 2600.185(a)

1. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH develop and implement procedures
related to the safe storage, access, security, distribution, and use of medications and
medical equipment by trained staff persons.

2. How was the regulation violated? This regulation was not directly violated; however
occurred as a result of the CNA/med technician incorrectly documenting the Resident
#2’s blood glucose on his blood sugar log. Upon further investigation, it was noted that
another resident had a blood sugar of 113 at 8am on 3/11/2019.

3. What caused the violation? The cause of the violation consisted of the medication
technician erroneously documenting the blood sugar of another resident on Resident #2°s
blood sugar log.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? The violation was immediately
corrected on 3/13/2019 by G.B. CAN which resulted in correcting her documentation
error by placing a single line through the 113 and her initials, as well as the correct blood
sugar reading of 112. (see attached correction)

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Review and make sure all documentation
is indeed accurate and reflects any objective or subjective data collected. Kimberly
Delbo, MSN, RN, CSN provided reinforcement education with staff while stressing the
importance for all staff to accurately document in a timely manner.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? All medication technicians
and Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN, CSN, CDP, Director of Nursing Services and
Innovation.

1
|

. : . - Jodibs Vi
Signature of Legal Entity Representative  A,,/.//7 (i i 2, CHF
[ o '

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative: Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN. CDP

Date 4/3/2019
4-19-19

MM
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Violation Report: 20053 - 03/13/2019 - Deluca, Amy
PCH Name: EMMANUEL HOME

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.252 - Each resident's record must include the following information: (1) through (26)

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #4's record did not include the resident’s height.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Sec Attadned

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

[\
Signature of Legal Entity Representative o

(Required on EVERY Page) %f"\)‘ il ol \ ‘\"7
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

(Required on EVERY Page) )Qubq @& 01 OE\\?J, A imm\{ Apater Date r_( ~Y~/q

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 4_19-1? Plan of correction implementation status as of 4-19-19
(Date) {Date)
|:] Fully Implemented
MM M Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by |:| Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
(Initials)
[] NotImplemented




Emmanuel Home
800 Priestley Avenue
Northumberland Pa. 17857

April 3, 2019
Plan of correction, Pa. Department of Human Services Inspection on March 13, 2019
Violation Report License Number: 200530

Regulation 55 Pa. Code — 2600.252

I. Why is the regulation important? To ensure PCH comply with state regulation’s
regarding resident records and information.

2. How was the regulation violated? This regulation was violated by the PCH staff failing
to document a height for Resident #4 in her resident record.

3. What caused the violation? Failure of the primary care provider to obtain height and
document it on the medical evaluation and failure of the staff to not obtain and document
a height upon admission of Resident #4 into the PCH.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? The violation was immediately
corrected on 3/13/2019 at the time of the site visit. A height was obtained for Resident #4
and it was documented in Resident #4’s chart. (see attached)

5. What can we do to prevent future violation? Review and make sure all documentation
returned on the medical evaluation is completed by the residents’ provider. Provided
reinforcement of education for staff to obtain a height (weight, and vital signs) for each
resident upon admission and document it within the resident’s record.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violation? All medication technicians
and Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN, CSN, CDP, Director of Nursing Services and
Innovation.

Signature of Legal Entity Representative?ﬂé 4) /) ZQ«/Z N it DF.
. J

o
e

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative: Kimberly A. Delbo, MSN, RN, CDP

Date 4/3/2019

4-19-19

MM





